might have occurred had the applicable transactions actually taken place on the
dates indicated, or of future results of operations or financial position of
the combined entities.

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are based on the
historical consolidated financial statements of UP, SP and CNW and should be
read in conjunction with such historical financial statements and the notes
thereto.

 P2

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1995
   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   CNW   SP
   UP   Acquisition   Spin-Off   UP   SP   Acquisition   UP/SP
   Historical  Adjustments(A) Adjustments  Pro Forma  Historical  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Operating Revenues   $7,486   $395   $   $7,881   $3,151   $   $11,032
   _____________________________________________________________________________________

Operating Expenses:
 Salaries, wages and
   benefits   2,826   151   (7)(N)   2,970   1,120   4,090
 Equipment and other
   rents   769   51   820   324   1,144
 Depreciation and
   amortization   642   38   680   161   101 (H)   942
 Fuel and utilities   574   28   602   262   864
 Materials and
  supplies   377   28   405   174   579
 Special charge   --   --   --   65   65
 Other costs   957   28   985   896   1,881
   _____________________________________________________________________________________
  Total   6,145   324   (7)   6,462   3,002   101   9,565
   _____________________________________________________________________________________
Operating Income   1,341   71   7   1,419   149   (101)   1,467
   _____________________________________________________________________________________
Gains from Sale
 of Property   76   --   76   31   (31)(I)   76
Other Income, Net   65   (11)   (12)(D)   42   (34)   8
Interest Expense   (450)   (61)   82 (E)   (429)   (145)   (89)(J)
   17 (K)   (646)
Corporate Expenses   (99)   --   5 (F)   (94)   --   (94)
   _____________________________________________________________________________________
Income before
 Income Taxes   933   (1)   82   1,014   1   (204)   811
Income Taxes   (314)   2   (31)(G)   (343)   (4)   77 (G)   (270)
   _____________________________________________________________________________________
Income (Loss) from
 Continuing
 Operations   $  619   $  1   $ 51   $  671   $   (3)   $(127)   $   541
   =====================================================================================
Earnings Per Share:

Income (loss) from
 continuing operations $ 3.01   $ 3.26   $(0.02)   $  2.22

Number of shares used in
 the computation of
 earnings per share   205.8   205.8   156.1   243.9 (L)

   See Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements of UP.

 P3

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 1996
   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   SP
   UP   Spin-Off   UP   SP   Acquisition   UP/SP
   Historical  Adjustments  Pro Forma  Historical  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ________________________________________________________________________

Operating Revenues   $3,980   $   $3,980   $1,614   $ (9)(Q)   $5,585
   ________________________________________________________________________

Operating Expenses:
 Salaries, wages and benefits   1,517   (4)(N)   1,513   564   2,077
 Equipment and other rents   441   441   166   607
 Depreciation and amortization   346   346   87   50(H)   483
 Fuel and utilities   344   344   146   490
 Materials and supplies   227   227   67   294
 Other costs   451   451   475   926
   ________________________________________________________________________

  Total   3,326   (4)   3,322   1,505   50   4,877
   ________________________________________________________________________
Operating Income   654   4   658   109   (59)   708
   ________________________________________________________________________

Gain on the Sale of Property   12   12   42   (42)(I)   12
Other Income, Net   38   (25)(D)   13   (24)   (11)
Interest Expense   (231)   18 (M)   (213)   (88)   (25)(J)
   9 (K)   (317)
Corporate Expenses   (51)   (51)   (51)
   ________________________________________________________________________

Income before Income Taxes   422   (3)   419   39   (117)   341
Income Taxes   (129)   1 (G)   (128)   (15)   41 (G)   (102)
   ________________________________________________________________________

Income from Continuing
 Operations   $  293   $ (2)   $  291   $   24   $ (76)   $  239
   ========================================================================
Earnings Per Share:

 Income from continuing
  operations   $ 1.42   $ 1.41   $ 0.15   $ 0.98

 Number of shares used in
  the computation of
  earnings per share   206.4   206.4   156.2   244.5 (L)

   See Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements of UP.

 P4

   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   As of June 30, 1996
   (In millions, unaudited)

   SP
   Purchase Price   UP/SP   Spin-Off   Combined
   Historical UP  Historical SP   Allocation   Pro Forma  Adjustment  Pro Forma
   _______________________________________________________________________________

Assets
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents   $   73   $  130   $   $   203   $   $   203
 Notes receivable   653   7   660   (650)(M)   10
 Other current assets   867   393   1,260   1,260
   _______________________________________________________________________________
   Total current assets   1,593   530   2,123   (650)   1,473

Investments, net   1,421   --   (985)(O)   436   436
Properties, net   14,339   4,103   5,707 (O)   24,149   24,149
Net assets of discontinued
 operations (D)   1,419   --   1,419   (1,419)(P)   --
Excess acquisition costs   712   --   712   712
Other assets   265   164   429   429
   _______________________________________________________________________________
 Total assets   $19,749   $4,797   $4,722   $29,268   $(2,069)   $27,199
   _______________________________________________________________________________

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities:
 Other current liabilities   $ 1,782   $  930   $  484 (O)   $ 3,196   $ 3,196
 Debt due within one year   232   57   289   289
   _______________________________________________________________________________
  Total current liabilities   2,014   987   484   3,485   3,485

Debt due after one year   5,923   1,777   586 (O)
   37 (O)
   201 (K)   8,524   (650)(M)   7,874
Deferred income taxes   3,712   237   1,842 (O)   5,791   34 (N)   5,825
Minority interest - Resources   236   --   236   (236)(P)   --
Other liabilities   1,268   711   162 (O)
   19 (K)   2,160   (89)(N)   2,071
Stockholders' equity   6,596   1,085   (1,085)(O)
   2,476 (O)   9,072   (1,128)(P)   7,944
   ______________________________________________________________________________
 Total liabilities and
  stockholders'equity   $19,749   $4,797   $4,722   $29,268   $(2,069)   $27,199
   ==============================================================================

   See Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements of UP.

 P5

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   ----------------------------------------------------------

(A)  On April 24, 1995, Union Pacific Corporation (UP) acquired the remaining
71.6 percent of Chicago and North Western Transportation Company's (CNW)
outstanding common stock not previously owned by UP for $1,170 million.  The
acquisition of CNW has been accounted for as a purchase and CNW's results have